# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය

## The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1944 / 65 - 2015 දෙසැම්බර් 12 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2015.12.12

No. 1944 / 65 - SATURDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2015

(Published by Authority)

### **PART III - LANDS**

#### **Title Registration**

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 288 and 522 of Block 18, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520001, situated in the Village of Homagama, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 486 D - Homagama East in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1927/46 of 12th August, 2015 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

K.A.K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 08th December, 2015.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
288	0.0318	Jayawardhena Liyanage Chandrika No. 108/5 A, Vimana Road, Homagama	526361440v	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 285	-



		SCHEDU	JLE - (Contd.)				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
522	0.0589	Jayawardhena Liyanage Chandrika No. 108/5 A, Vimana Road, Homagama	526361440v	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 35	_
12 - 976 /	1				_		

#### REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 22 of Block 46, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520001, situated in the Village of Homagama, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 486 E - Katuwana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1932/15 of 15th September, 2015 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

**K.A.K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA**, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 08th December, 2015.

**SCHEDULE** 

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
22	( <i>Hectare</i> ) 0.0319	Chamara Suranjith Vidanapathirana	761470728v	Full	1st Class	With the right	_
22	0.0317	No. 23, Kamburupitiya Road, Akuressa		i un	1st Class	to access with servitude	
12 - 976	/ 2						

#### REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 33 of Block 47, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520001, situated in the Village of Homagama, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 486 E - Katuwana

in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1930/18 of 02nd September, 2015 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

**K.A.K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 08th December, 2015.

**SCHEDULE** 

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
33	(Hectare) 0.0207	Swetha Lakkhana Gunawardana No. 30/2, Devala Road, Katuwana Homagama	791680921v	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 41	_

#### REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 94 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520004, situated in the Village of Magammana, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 590 A - Magammana West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1838/33 of 28th November, 2013 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

**K.A.K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA**, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 08th December, 2015.

SCHEDULE

Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	if subject to any form of special or personal law
( <i>Hectare</i> ) 0.0279	Lokuduwassooriyage Pushparani	688632188v	Full	1st Class	-	-
	(Hectare)	and Address (Hectare)	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity and Address Card No.  (Hectare)  0.0279 Lokuduwassooriyage Pushparani 688632188v	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned and Address Card No.  (Hectare)  0.0279 Lokuduwassooriyage Pushparani 688632188v Full	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of and Address Card No.  (Hectare)  O.0279 Lokuduwassooriyage Pushparani 688632188v Full 1st Class	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Pull Name/s of Owner/s and Address Pull Name/s of Owner/s and Address Pull Name/s of Owner/s Card No. Pull Name/s of Owner/s and Address Pull Name/s of Owner/s Owner/s Owner/s Pull Nature Mortgages Pull Nature Pu

#### REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 68 of Block 18, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520007, situated in the Village of Pitipana South, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 484 C - Dolahena in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1923/35 of 15th July, 2015 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

K.A.K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 08th December, 2015.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
68	0.0689	Merengnage Dinesh Suranga Kumara Kostha No. 183/ A, Suhada Mawatha, Erawwala Pannipitiya	873070943v	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of Parcel No. 69	-
12 - 976	/ 5				_		

#### REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 132 of Block 23, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520007, situated in the Village of Pitipana South, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 484 A - Pitipana South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1923/35 of 15th July, 2015 in terms of Section 55 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

**K.A.K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 08th December, 2015.

		SC	HEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
132	0.0533	Nawullage Thamara Priyangika Nawulla No. 397, Pitipana South, Homagama	726200556v	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude	-
12 - 976	/ 6				_		

#### REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 41 of Block 05, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520008, situated in the Village of Maththegoda, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 587 - Maththegoda West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0116 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1614/21 of 13th August, 2009 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

**K.A.K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 08th December, 2015.

#### SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
41	0.0267	Edirisingha Arachchige Vimalawathi     Hapuarachchige Nihal Dharmasiri     Hapuarachchi     No. 102/48, 2nd Lane     Madara Uyana, Maththegoda	496040635v 513283520v	Full Co ownership	1st Class	Subject to the mortgage to The Finance Company,	-

12 - 976 / 7